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World AIDS Day 2022

https://trello.com/b/u8EI7I3h/world-aids-day-2022
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Mesajele UNAIDS cu ocazia Zilei Mondiale HIV

Equalize - World AIDS Day 2022

The inequalities which perpetuate the AIDS pandemic are not inevitable; we can tackle them. This 
World AIDS Day, 1 December, UNAIDS is urging each of us to address the inequalities which are 
holding back progress in ending AIDS.

The “Equalize” slogan is a call to action. It is a prompt for all of us to work for the proven practical 
actions needed to address inequalities and help end AIDS. These include:

• Increase availability, quality and suitability of services, for HIV treatment, testing and 
prevention, so that everyone is well-served.

• Reform laws, policies and practices to tackle the stigma and exclusion faced by people living 
with HIV and by key and marginalised populations, so that everyone is shown respect and is 
welcomed.

• Ensure the sharing of technology to enable equal access to the best HIV science, between 
communities and between the Global South and North.

• Communities will be able to make use of and adapt the “Equalize” message to highlight the 

particular inequalities they face and to press for the actions needed to address them.

https://www.unaids.org/en/2022-world-aids-day

https://www.unaids.org/en/2022-world-aids-day


Data from UNAIDS on the global HIV response reveals that during the last 
two years of COVID-19 and other global crises, progress against the HIV 
pandemic has faltered, resources have shrunk, and millions of lives are at 
risk as a result.

Four decades into the HIV response, inequalities still persist for the most 
basic services like testing, treatment, and condoms, and even more so for 
new technologies.

Young women in Africa remain disproportionately affected by HIV, while 
coverage of dedicated programmes for them remains too low. 

Mesajele UNAIDS cu ocazia Zilei Mondiale HIV
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New HIV and AIDS cases in WHO European Region 
2021
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New HIV diagnoses and transmission modes in 
Central Europe

2021

https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en/all-topics-zhiv-infection-and-aidssurveillance-and-disease-data/annual-hivaids-surveillance-reports

https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en/all-topics-zhiv-infection-and-aidssurveillance-and-disease-data/annual-hivaids-surveillance-reports


New HIV diagnoses and transmission modes in 
Central Europe

2021
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CD4 count in new HV cases in central Europe 

https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en/all-topics-zhiv-infection-and-aidssurveillance-and-disease-data/annual-hivaids-surveillance-reports

https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/en/all-topics-zhiv-infection-and-aidssurveillance-and-disease-data/annual-hivaids-surveillance-reports


Conclusions to ECDC’s
HIV/AIDS surveillance in Europe 2022- 2021 Data

• HIV infection continues to affect the health and wellbeing of millions of people in 
the WHO European Region. 

• Over the course of the last three decades, over 2.3 million people have been 
diagnosed and reported with HIV in the WHO European Region, including nearly 
590 000 people in the EU/EEA. 

• In 2021, 104 765 people were newly diagnosed with HIV. The vast majority of 
newly diagnosed people (78%) were from the East, with a rate of 32.4 per 100 000 
population, while 16% were diagnosed in the West, with a rate of 3.9 per 100 000 
population, and 6% in the Centre, with a rate of 3.1 per 100 000 population. 

• In 2021, many countries reported an increase in the number of people with newly 
diagnosed HIV compared to 2020. However, it is still 24% fewer diagnoses than in 
2019.

Source: https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/sites/default/files/documents/2022-Annual_HIV_Report_final.pdf

https://www.ecdc.europa.eu/sites/default/files/documents/2022-Annual_HIV_Report_final.pdf


Type of  epidemic:

Long terms survivors’ cohort (early 1990s): 
42,1% from the overall PLWHA

New wave: 
young heterosexual adults, MSMs, IDUs,

MTCT
<2%

HIV incidence: 
1,7/100.000 

Cumulative HIV/AIDS cases 1989-2021: 
26171

PLWHA registered in the national HIV/AIDS data base: 
17000

YPLWHA: 25-34 age group: 7985 (registered in the 
National Data Base) 

47% 

HIV epidemic in Romania
1985-2021 

PLWHA UNAIDS estimates 2021:
14.000-18.000

In active surveillance:
13769 (81% from the overall PLWHA)

Patients under treatment:
13352 (99% from those in active surveillance)

Pts. V.L.* <200 copies from pts. under treatment:
62% (from the those under treatment)

Source: Compartment for Monitoring and Evaluation of HIV/AIDS Data in Romania <www.cnlas.ro>



Traits of new HIV cases diagnosed in Romania in 2021

Gender Age: Young 
age

Heterosexuals MSM IVDU CD4 count

Male- 76%
(559 new 

cases)
16%: 15-24 yrs

58% from the 
overall new 
cases 

31% from the 
overall new 
cases 

8% from the 
overall new 
cases 
HIV/HCV: 64%, 
HIV/TB: 14%, 
HIV/STIs: 14%

Male: 
58%<350 
cell/mmc

Female- 24%
(559 new 

cases)
31,7%: 25-35 
yrs

Female: 
56% <350 
cell/mmc

HIV
Subtype Distribution:

Co-infected HIV/HBV in the Romanian cohort

Historically: F1 = 95%
New cases:  F1 = 77%1, B = 6.3%2, C and A = 

16.7%
CRF14_BG = 20.3% in IDU3

43.4% 

Source: Compartment for Monitoring and Evaluation of HIV/AIDS Data in Romania <www.cnlas.ro>



Romania – 20 million people

Prevalence Annual Incidence Comments

HIV1 0.07% 0.002%

725 new cases per year on average 
during 2007-2021: 

• 2007-2010 (538 cases/year)
• 2011-2017 (850 cases/year)
• 2018-2021: (678 cases/year) 

HBV 5.6%2 0.001%3 National vaccination: 21-fold decrease 
in incidence vs. 1995

HCV 1.9%4 0.0003%3 -

Co-infected HIV/HBV 19.9%5 0.3%1 43.4% in the “Romanian cohort”6

Co-infected HIV/HCV 1.8%6 0.2%1 64% of IDUs in 2021

Source: O. Sandulescu. HIV/Hepatitis co-infection
situation in Romania. 3rd. Central and Eastern European Meeting  on Viral hepatitis and Co-infection with HIV. 

1Calculated based on: www.cnlas.ro. Data current through 30 Jun 2017; 2Constantinescu I, et al, Hepat Mon. 2014;14(10): e22072; 3Romanian National Institute for 
Public Health 2015. http://www.cnscbt.ro/index.php/rapoarte-anuale/; 4RO 19.02 project; 5Juganariu G et al, Rev Med Chir Soc Med Nat Iasi. 2014;118(2):339-45; 

6Ruță SM et al, MedGenMed. 2005; 7(1): 68. 



Evolution of HIV epidemic in Romania 
1985-2021
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Way of transmission 
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HAEMO HETERO IDU MSM

The data is transmitted yearly to ECDC/Tessy

Source: Compartment for Monitoring and Evaluation of HIV/AIDS Infection in Romania INBI “Prof.Dr.M.Balş”, Dec 2021



Romania 2022



✓ Cohorta supraviețuitorilor de lungă durată (1988-1990), non-
vertical infectați 

✓ Tendințe noi: adulți tineri heterosexuali, BSB (bărbați care întrețin 
relații sexuale cu alți bărbați), UDI (utilizatori de droguri  
injectabile)

✓ 0,4%  rata de transmitere  materno fetală, la nivel național (la
30 septembrie 2022)

✓ Cazuri cumulative 1989-2022:  26.791

✓Nr. persoane infectate HIV, în viață,  înregistrate în Baza Națională 
HIV/SIDA 1989-2022:  17.708

✓ Estimat UNAIDS al nr. persoanelor infectate HIV  în viață: 20.000 
(17.000-23.000 în 2021)*

✓ Persoane infectate HIV, în viață, din grupa de varstă 25-34 ani:
✓ 7665- 43,28 % din totalul celor înregistrate în Baza Națională 

de Date HIV/SIDA

✓Nr. persoane aflate în tratament antiretroviral şi profilaxie, la data 
de 30 septembrie 2022: 13.985 (în baza de date UATM)

Epidemia HIV 
România 1985- 2022 

Sursa: Compartimentul pentru Monitorizarea şi Evaluarea Infecţiei HIV/SIDA în România – INBI “Prof.Dr.M.Balş”

*Source: UNAIDS- HIV Estimates for Romania 2021
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Tendinţe în calea de transmitere 
România 2007-2022*

Sursa: Compartimentul pentru Monitorizarea şi Evaluarea Infecţiei HIV/SIDA în România – INBI “Prof.Dr.M.Balş”

*Reactualizarea datelor cu intarzierile in raportarea si confirmarea cazurilor se face anual

** Nou născuţi expuşi perinatal HIV cu statut de “infectat” in anul 2022 şi copiii expuşi perinatal HIV aflaţi în supraveghere din anii anteriori 
şi confirmaţi în anul 2022

Calea de 
transmitere

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
30 SEPT.

2022

Materno-fetală**
9

(1.9%)
13 

(2.3%)
23

(4%)
27

(4.6%)
23

(3%)
21 

(2.2%)
28

(2.7%)
17 

(1.8%)
19 

(2.1%)
6

(0.7%)
15 

(1.8%)
7

(0.9%)
13 

(1.5%)
8

(1.6%)
7

(1,3%)
2

(0.4%)

BSB (Bărbaţi Sex 
cu Bărbaţi)

19
(4%)

44
(8%)

54
(9.6%)

69 
(11.7%)

105 
(13%)

101
(10.8%)

111 
(10.8%)

143
(15%)

136
(15%)

150 
(18%)

161 
(19.7%)

176
(22.4%)

202 
(23.6%)

139
(27%)

171
(30.6%)

139
(31.2%)

CDI (Consumatori 
de droguri pe cale 
intravenoasă)

9
(1.9%)

4
(0.7%)

11
(2%)

19
(3.2%)

160
(20%)

303
(32.3%)

321
(31%)

214
(22.6%)

192
(21.6%)

147 
(17.5%)

122
(15%)

93
(11.8%)

89 
(10.3%)

44
(8.6%)

47
(8,4%)

29
(6,8%)

BSB/CDI
1

(0.2%)
1 

(0.2%)
1

(0.2%)
7

(1%)
7

(0.7%)
9

(1%)
9 

(1%)
10 

(1.1%)
3

(0.4%)
3

(0.4%)
3

(0.4%)
2

(0,2)
3

(0.6%)
3

(0.5%)

1
(0.2)

Heterosexuală 
374 

(77.7%)
428

(76%)
426 

(75.5)
440

(74.5%)
476 

(59.5%)
467

(49.6%)
547

(53%)
545

(57.4%)
507

(57%)
520 

(62,2%)
505 

(62%)
493

(62.6%)
538 

(63%)
314

(61.2%)
329

(58.8%)
269

(60,4%)

Necunsocută
69

14.3%)
74

(13%)
49

(8.7%)
34

(5.8%)
28

(3.5%)
41

(4.4%)
15

(1.5%)
21 

(2.2%)
28 

(3.2%)
10

(1.2%)
9

(1.1%)
15

(1.9%)
12 

(1.4%)
5

(1%)
2

(0.4%)
5

(1%)

Total 481 563 564 590 799 940 1031 949 892 836 815 787 856 513 559 445



Distribuţia cazurilor noi de infecţie HIV/SIDA, 

depistate în perioada 01.01 – 30.09.2022, 

după calea probabilă de transmitere

Sursa: Compartimentul pentru Monitorizarea şi Evaluarea Infecţiei HIV/SIDA în România – INBI “Prof.Dr.M.Balş”
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Testări* HIV la grupe de risc în perioada
1 ianuarie – 30 septembrie 2022

Sursa: Compartimentul pentru Monitorizarea şi Evaluarea Infecţiei HIV/SIDA în România – INBI “Prof.Dr.M.Balş”

*Datele sunt primite de la Direcţiile Judeţene de Sănătate Publică si reprezinta numarul de teste efectuate.

Grupa de  risc TESTE NEGATIVE TESTE POZITIVE TOTAL %POZITIV

BTS 587 15 602 2.49

TBC 3505 30 3535 0.85

MATERNITATE 240 7 247 2.83

GRAVIDE 75817 75 75892 0.10

PERSONAL MEDICO-SANITAR 10585 0 10585 0.00

HEMODIALIZATI 3268 0 3268 0.00

TRANSFUZATI 11 0 11 0.00

CONTROL PRENUPTIAL 4675 7 4682 0.15

UTILIZATORI DE DROGURI 22 0 22 0.00

DETINUTI 122 3 125 2.40

BSB (BARBATI SEX CU BARBATI) 3 9 12 75.00

PRACTICANTI SEX COMERCIAL 1 4 5 80.00

CONTACTI HIV 226 57 283 20.14

MARINARI 1467 1 1468 0.07

SOFERI 2676 4 2680 0.15

LUCRU IN STRAINATATE > 6 LUNI 4 1 5 20.00

SEJUR IN STRAINATATE > 6 LUNI 14 0 14 0.00

LA CERERE 64658 226 64884 0.35

OCAZIONALE 21358 379 21737 1.74

TOTAL 189239 818 190057 0.43



Testări* HIV la grupe de risc 
2019 – 30 septembrie 2022

Sursa: Compartimentul pentru Monitorizarea şi Evaluarea Infecţiei HIV/SIDA în România – INBI “Prof.Dr.M.Balş”

*Datele sunt primite de la Direcţiile Judeţene de Sănătate Publică si reprezinta numarul de teste efectuate.

Grupa de  risc 2019 2020 2021 2022

BTS 1055 468 666 602

TBC 8594 5045 5028 3535

MATERNITATE 456 268 256 247

GRAVIDE 138653 108229 99181 75892

PERSONAL MEDICO-SANITAR 12712 10962 12334 10585

HEMODIALIZATI 4421 3018 3951 3268

TRANSFUZATI 82 33 85 11

CONTROL PRENUPTIAL 6411 3195 4693 4682

UTILIZATORI DE DROGURI 26 0 7 22

DETINUTI 231 133 344 125

BSB (BARBATI SEX CU BARBATI) 11 14 53 12

PRACTICANTI SEX COMERCIAL 1 12 62 5

CONTACTI HIV 911 354 451 283

MARINARI 3642 904 791 1468

SOFERI 8154 3347 2926 2680

LUCRU IN STRAINATATE > 6 LUNI 977 767 184 5

SEJUR IN STRAINATATE > 6 LUNI 371 339 147 14

LA CERERE 102714 67696 80975 64884

OCAZIONALE 44988 29736 31584 21737

TOTAL 334410 234520 243718 190057

Mai puţine cu 30% 
faţă de 2019

Mai puţine cu 27% faţă 
de 2019



Standare curente şi perspective de îngrijire 

în infecţia HIV în România şi impactul asupra 

celor patru 90



Tineri , dar

“îmbătrâniţi“  în tratament 

Oboseală terapeutică

Cazuri noi de infecţie HIV:

Persoane tinere,  la vârstă fertilă, 

Persoane cu vârsta >40 ani. 

Creştere importantă a numărului 

de cazuri HIV la BSB

Prezentări tardive în sistemul 

sanitar

Evalaurea corectă a serviciilor 

oferite pentru a se atinge ținta 

finală a celor patru-90, respectiv 

creșterea calității vieții. 

PLWHA

(pers. cu inf. HIV 

în viaţă)

Instrumente: 

Baza naţională
HIV/SIDA

Majoritatea ARV-urilor - disponibile în 
România. Acces universal la tratament 

Tratament indiferent de nivelul CD4 –
din 2001

Regim suboptimal  în primele 
săptămâni de viaţă 

Toxicitate asociată tratamentului cu 
ARV

ART

Instrumente: 

Registrul Naţional 

al pacienţilor aflaţi 
în TARV

Ghid național sau 

adaptarea ghidului 

EACS european la 

situația concretă a 

României 

Sursa : A. Streinu-Cercel. cnlas.ro: Specific Challenges of the HIV Epidemic in Romania. EACS 2013. 
M. Mardarescu. Et All. Risk factors involved in late detection of HIV mother to child transmission - data from the National Registry of HIV pregnant women and perinatally exposed children in Romania. 2nd Vilnius Summit on 

Communicable Diseases. Oct 4-7, 2017. 14th Congress of the BADV , October 5-7, 2017. Vilnius, Lithuania. 



Registrul naţional al femeii gravide inf. HIV

şi al nou născutului expus perinatal HIV

O nouă arie, cu dezvoltare în dinamică-

supravegherea copilului expus perinatal

HIV neinfectat >2 ani

Mame tinere, multiexperimentate

terapeutic

Mame cu statut HIV necunoscut -

recomandare de testare şi

tratament specific pentru inf. HIV

Abordare nouă a managementului nou

născutului expus perinatal HIV

TMF (transmitere

materno fetală)

Instrumente:

Substanţe noi cu efecte 
psihoactive

Abordare nouă a 
managementului mamei 
consumatoare de droguri şi a 
copilului expus la consum de 
droguri şi inf. HIV.

UDI (utilizatori de 

droguri injectabile

Construirea unor 

punți de legătură cu 

specialitatea de 

psihiatrie

Sursa : A. Streinu-Cercel. cnlas.ro: Specific Challenges of the HIV Epidemic in Romania. EACS 2013. 
M. Mardarescu. Et All. Risk factors involved in late detection of HIV mother to child transmission - data from the National Registry of HIV pregnant women and perinatally exposed children in Romania. 2nd Vilnius Summit on 

Communicable Diseases. Oct 4-7, 2017. 14th Congress of the BADV , October 5-7, 2017. Vilnius, Lithuania. 



Terapie pe termen lung cu multiple

scheme terapeutice

Eşec imunologic şi virusologic

Abordarea noilor posibilități
terapeutice la populația multidrog

experimentată?

Oboseală
terapeutică

Cum va fi abordată,

în perspectiva

viitorilor ani

cohorta 1988-

1990?

Implicaţii- din 

perspectiva 

interacțiunilor 

medicamentoase,

odată cu creșterea

vârstei la momentul

depistării >40 ani

Femeile la menopauză

Comorbidităţi

Acces rapid către 

toate specialitățile 

medicale 

Sursa: A. Streinu-Cercel. cnlas.ro: Specific Challenges of the HIV Epidemic in Romania. EACS 2013. 
M. Mardarescu. Et All. Risk factors involved in late detection of HIV mother to child transmission - data from the National Registry of HIV pregnant women and perinatally exposed children in Romania. 2nd Vilnius Summit on 

Communicable Diseases. Oct 4-7, 2017. 14th Congress of the BADV , October 5-7, 2017. Vilnius, Lithuania. 



Abordări noi

Mecanisme noi

Noi înţelesuri

Atitudine nouă

Rezultate noi

Îmbătrânirea cu

HIV

Reconsiderarea

pacientului adult, în

dinamica creșterii

speranței de viață

Provocări

Abordarea, în sistem 

integrat, a pacientului 

seopozitiv, în toate 

specialitățile medicale 

Grupuri la risc 

Adaptarea 

eforturilor 

naţionale la nevoile 

grupurilor la 

risc/vulneraab

Sursa: A. Streinu-Cercel. cnlas.ro: Specific Challenges of the HIV Epidemic in Romania. EACS 2013. 
M. Mardarescu. Et All. Risk factors involved in late detection of HIV mother to child transmission - data from the National Registry of HIV pregnant women and perinatally exposed children in Romania. 2nd Vilnius Summit on 

Communicable Diseases. Oct 4-7, 2017. 14th Congress of the BADV , October 5-7, 2017. Vilnius, Lithuania. 
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